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D~E~L~: CORP •. · v. UNION CI~Y 1. 
. . . ,. ' 

·; ~ APPELLATE DECISIONS 

. D.E.L. · Corp.,,. ·· 
,·,,. 

Appeilant, 

Board of Commissioners of 
th~ City 'of Union City, 

Respondent. 
·. ' . 

~ __ , --..-.:_ ~ --~ - ~ - - - - - - -

} 

) 

) 

.. On Appeal 

CO~CLUSIONS and ORDE~ 

• f ' • ' 

\ . . . . . . 

·Robbins & R.eger, Esq~, by Malcolm Jo Robbins, Esq., Attorneys 
. . for Appellant 

Cyril J., McCauley, Esqo, by Edward Jo Lynch, Esq., Attorney· 
for Respondent 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Reporte 
' . 

- This is an appeal from· the action of the respondent whereby 
on November 7, 1963,·it suspended appellant's Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License c..-.11 for ninety days .. effective November 17, 1963, 

. after finding appellant guilty of a charge alleging sale of alco­
holic beverages.to a mi-nor in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tion No., 20. Appellant's premises are located at 519-25 Paterson 
Plank Road, Union City Q _ · 

. . _· .. Upon the filing of the appeal, an order dated November 14, 
1963, vas enter~d by the Acting Director staying respondent's order 
of suspension until further order· hereine R.S'. 33: 1-JL, 

· · ·.Appellant iri: its· _petition of appeal· alleges that the 
a~ti'on of re'spondent was el'roneous and should be. reversed for . 
·reas,ons which',may be ·summarized as follows: (a)· no credible evidence, 

..... directly: or indirectly, <was·· adduced' before respondent to establish 
.that app~llant had served. a bottle.of b~er to the mino~; (b) .the . 
'evid'ence .adduced "unerringly_ and. inescapably indicated the innocence 
of the -~ppellar,lt." ' ... : : . ' ' 

·. · .. . :.'. · . Respondent .. 'iJJ. ·1 ts ahswe.r denies the allegations set .·forth 
. in appellant's petition of .appeal and contends that {a) "The . ·. 
· · .. t-estimony_·o:r the \.1i tnesses, the police· ·records and the admissions · 

ma.de:· py· an; officer' of the' .corporatj.on during the hearing substan-
' tiate ·the finding 9f · the,Board of Oomrnissi'oners ·that the defendant · 
.:did in· fact· sell liguor to a minor'' and· (b) 'the admissions of .. . 

. Lillian Mastellone ( na. stockholder of the corporation,~') at .the · ··. . . 
'hearing:and.in a .voluntary signed statement made by her to. the p~lice, 
···a ·short".tim.e· .after. the -:alleged .. viola ti.on, togetner :w1 th a statement · ': .. 
: made to·. ·the pol·ice. by· the» minor· i'h '·question, warranted the ·finding _of · .. 
'.'·gull t:: by·. respohdent of. the appellant "herein;, ' '' 

,,• ,'\> ·• •• , ... • < • •. - '• ' " I ' 
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William --- (18 years of age) testified that on.'Au.gust 
3, 1963, .nmaybe about, about eight or· nine o'clock or ten o'clock, 
somewhere around there, n he visited appellant's premises and had · · 
"about··two pr threeVl bottles of Schlitz beer, paying sixty cents 
per bottle; that Lillian Mastellone}l whom he identified at the 
hearing herein, sold the said beer to him; that "her hair was up 
in curlerse She had a kerchief around her (hair) or something 
like thato A"kerchi~f;" that· she wore "a Skirt and blouse or 
dresso I don't knowe A short skirt<b I wouldn't say definitelyn 
which ~v1·suppose it wasred;vv that she did not inquire as to hts 
age; that he had been.in the appell,antis premises VTabo~t three or 
four or five times" on·other occasions since he was fifteen years 
of age; that!' after he left appellant's establishment, he went to 
another tavern where he drank. H coken and played "pool 1 • ..ri th a Spanish 
f ellown and.1.1 after def ea ting his . opponent., the latter refused n to 
pay me the sixty centsn and, when·his opponent left, he (William) 
followed him out and engaged in a fist fight, as a result of which 
"the cops.came"; that he was taken to police headquarters where he 
made a statement wherein he stated that he had been sold beer at 
appellant's tavern; thatJ in the company bf Detective Goi, he was 
taken to appellant's premises and, upon entering same, he observed· 
that Phil (Philip Mastellone) was behind the bar; that Detective 
Goi fnquired the wher.eabouts of "Phil's -vdfen and was told by Phil 
that she was nupstairs sleeping, going to bed;n that the wife then 
entered by the f.ront door of appellant 7 s premises,, at which time 
he (William) identified her as the person who sold and served him 
the Schlitz beer; that he did not hear what Lillian Maste.1lowe . 
said to the police& 

During cross examination William te'stified that he re­
membered things that actually happened on August 32 1963, but ad­
mitted that he was drunk on·· that date al though, when apprehended 
by the police, was not drunk but "high" and excited; that ttabout 
sevenv1 on the date in question he was alone when he went to New 
York .. where he visited a liquor establish111entsi at which place he 
guess.ed _that he had consumed "two or threett drinks of nseagramf s 
Seven and Seven--ups;~v that he did not remember testifying on a 
prior occasion that he had had five or six more of said drinks ... 
The attorney for appellant, in an effort to bring 6ut inconsisten-. 
cies in the testimony. of William, confronted him with a transcript 
wherein were questions anq answers given by him ~:q another proceed­
ing entitled "The State of ·New Jersey v~ Philip M~stellone, n held · 
on September 30, 1963, ·in the Union City Munici,pal Court wherein 
William: testified as a complaining witness<:) His testimony at the 
instant hearing.in many particulars varied frqm_that given at the 

· prior heari.ng held in the Municipal· Court aforementioned as to the 
number of drinks consumed in New York~ the question of his sobri­
·ety ·before and after arrest by the· police offi c e.r ~ · the means of · 
transportation to and from New York;i and whether he had gone alone .. 
to.New York or if he had been accompanied by a male companio'n .. 
However, although he could not remember many things which allegedly_ 
o·ccurred from- the ·time he left. his home to .go to New York, his re­
turn to New Jersey and what happened thereafter and despite ex­
tensive· cross examination by the appellantVs attorney, William 
testified at.the Municiapal Court hearing and at the instant hearing 
that on August. 3, 1963, he visited appeJ:lant' s licens.ed premises 
and, while there, was served beer@ · 

Detective Nat Goi testified that he was .dispatched to · 
10th Str'E:et and. Eergenline Avenue ori the night in question ·where. 
a fight was.all~ged to be in progress;·that on said ni~ht, as a 
result -Of the ihvestigation, he escorted William to appellant1s 
premis~s artd·inquired of Philip Mastellon~, who was tending bar,· 
about the whereabouts of his wife; ·that she came through the front· 
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do_qr ;· .. ~:t ~hich. .. time. Williarµ -~~entiJ:ted her as the. per.son:· who. :_sold 
il?:im· _the 'Qeer.. A.t .Police h?adq11:ar.ters, Dete.cti v~ :,-Goi· added, Lillian 

.. }1astellOn$·_ denied __ the accusat~on· in '9- signed statement (marked.' · . 
Exhibit ... r-t.-4) ~· '. 

.- D.etecti ve Goi, when. qµestioned by the attorney for appel-
1·ant ~egat·ding the. sobriety of William, stated that,. when he. ar..:. 
ri~ed_atthe place wherein the· incident took place,$) he nwouldn~t 
say that ·he (William) was drunk-e .. I donv t think he was .drunk o ~ ~ 
he_ answered· my questions" wv . · 

Police-Captain Bolte testified that Lillian Mastellone .. 
came to his office· and he·informed her that she had been accused 
of serving several bottles of' beer to William and th(3.t·"she was 

. wearing. '"rhat appeared. to be a reddish type dress." and Tl had ... h~r •, 
hair up in curlers" 'at .'the time and nr believe, a bandannq.:·or some­
thing;" .that she. stated that she was in the.bar "between ten~and 
ten-;thirtyn and nwas tending bar for about fifteen minutes to cover 
up for her husband;" that, when ·he informed Lillian Mastellone that 
William ·had said 'he· had been drinking in appellant 9 s. premises, she 

. stated VTNo, I· never.·saw him beforeo n · 

. Lillian Mastellone ·(president of appellant cqrporation) 
testified that at about 10 PoMe on August 3, 1963·, her hus.band. 
Philip left the licensed premises _for "ten minutes or twelve min­
utes, but in that area~" during which time she tended bar~ . · .She 
denied that she had ever seen William prior to the -time he and· 
Detective Goi came into the licensed premises on the evenihg when 
the alleged sales of beer _wer.e to ,_have tal{en placeo 

. Louis W o Raina testified that he is a private investigat.or 
retained by appellant to conduct an inves tiga ti on on its b_ehalf;, 
that on August 23, 1963, outside the courtroom of the Union City. 
Municipal Court, he interviewed William, who signed a statement 
that he did not obtai~ any beer at appellant's premises; that 
William was confused when tes'tifying at the Municipal Court hear-
ing on 'the afores·aid date but did not appear to be confused prior 
tO'''the hearing when he gave the sta.tement to him"' The.attorney·::'· 
foi·r~sp~ndent then asked: · · 

·"~· H~ ~as dalm, cdol; it was only_when he g6t on 
the stand that he vtas confuse~? 

.,,A:·. Counselqr, if you wili take the trouble, to read .. 
· 'th~ ·record, a· transcript 6f that trial, where that . 

boy,· with a. sixt_h-.grade edtication, tried to defend. 
himself, it irias· the !llost. pitifulj sorrowful thing 
I'' ve s:een in my li,feo ff · 

·Patrick DiMartini~ appeuring as attorney for a_ppellant 

• ·}.1' 

at the- Municipal· Cour·t hearing on August 23, 1963, testifled that 
·he spqke to ~illiam outside.the courtroom and was told by him tha.t_, 
he. did.no-t purchase any· beer or· other liquor at appellant's prem­
isese- ·On _cross examination at the hearing· herein he was a.sked. _: 
whether, from his observation of Willi' am, he condluded· the youth 
might have only gone to the sixth grade in schoola Mro DiMartirii 
said, "W~ll, I ciertainly ~ouldn't- specify the ~xact poin~ of _where 

·bis intellectual abili tfes ended, but he was ·a bright boyq,, He 
could speak English, he understood my· qriestions, he ans~ered.them 
crnrrectly & " 

I mig.ht add that, from my observation of William during· 
the instant hearing, his educational back~round appeared td be as · 
limited as that expressed by Raino~ 
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._· . ' ' ,· 1t· 1s-- the.: .;rrinctfon_ .or an admirti,strati-ve. :a·gen'cy ._t,o weigh 
:».::the. :e.vidertce,_ to -_determine .t~e ·credi billty·or wi tness_~s, .. to·. draw:,_.':"_ ·! r 

-.-\:inf er:enoes:- and con:clusiort~ from: the ·evidenc·e.,·.< aiid .. to _resolve _ -,~otr•.: c_-;;~(:::-_­
, __ ·_r11 cts · -~he~ein:~. · _er·. _Hornauer· v. ·Div~ .-or.· Alcoholic· .Beverage_ Cpritro~~;·,:.·:· 

.. :J,:O:· .. N~J. --Stiper.:-_501 (Ap·p. Div. _'!956) •.. · : ·::·._:::-_:_.;_: .. :_;---_ < ·_· - .. :- . _.. 
. - , . . . .~ . . . . ~ . ~ ;. ' ' . ' . .. ·: . ' . . ~ . . . . 

.. __ ·':'°·>,.,I a.m::no·t·;~nmindful that,· ·when confront:ed:.wi th -questions ... 
:Py--the' attorney" for -Philip Mastellone·: at· a.: p:relf:mirtary_· hearlng_ o'n.'·' 
~~pt~mber·-~'30; 196.3 (heretofore referred to),. some o.f ·the answers:· 1 • 

giv~n:>by William varieci from thos.e giv.~n _ _at- the_ pres-ent appeal_ 
hea_ri~g ~ ·. ·l!owever, _I believe_~. the _·testimo:ny.:of :William ·which was 
giveri:at 'qo.tli:hearing$ . ..;.~-"that·_ -he- plircha~ed beer at a:ppell:t?tnt' s. · 
~ic_.ens~d _- premi.ses ori __ the d~te in-·question~~::· __ William also identi-. 
~i-~.d L;illlan· Ma.·stellone as the- person .. whq- waited on him e.nd ma:de_ 
$.=ervfce''qf -t-he:.beer-,-he.r.attire:, .the manner in which.her hair w~.s­
~:rranged, ··and .. _the r~ct that he.·had- paid ·stxt':v cents· for· a ·bottle ' . 
. of:Schlitz:~ be·er •. I. migbt add _that. the desictiption given_ by Cap_tq~i11. 
_B.91 te as< to ~he appearance or -Lillian MRstellone that night was in 
:_~ubsta;ntial _agreement with- that -given by William.. , Ther_e app~ars ·_ .. 
. -to /b_e- nc» -~_disput·e -_.that Schlitz ,is the ohly- brand of bottle b_eei" ·-_ i:- ~ 
:· $-Ol.O:-'; by, -appellant, .·and: that 'sixty cents.·_ f s charged. therefo~-~ . ! . aih·. 
not -imp-resse_d :with the testimony of Lillian Mastellone ~!hereby· s·he· · ._ 

._d.ellied-. the. sale o~ beer· to. William and~. furthermore, _that sh~; had:·-.. .--::·· 
-- __ :ne:ve:r seen William at any._ time prior .to the night when he -w~_s· .t>toµ_ght 

-.1ntcf_,the_ premises _by Dete.cti ve Goi. I find as· a fact that Wi_llian1 · -
·:--:·-was.:t;n·appellant•.s premises on August 3, 1963, and th~t·L:tllian­

-Mastell,one (president of appellant corporation)_- sold anr~. ser.yed 
< . _one ·or more bottles of Schlitz beer to him • 

.. _ ··: -_· .. - ·.Under the circum~tances., a'nd. afte·r careful -exami.natibn- -of.:.-:· 
'-:~a.it; '.the ·testimony herein,. 1 t is recommended that an order· be"- en~ - ' 

·:t.ered-.·affirming the action of the respondent,- fixing. the effective 
· dates o'f the ninety-day suspension imposed by respondent, and · . -. --
, _dismissing the- appeal filed her~in. · 
'. . .. ' ~-

. <'<' 

'...··' .. '•' Conclusi-ons and.Order 
- . i j 

-_ .. : · Pursuant- to_ ·the 'provision~ of .Rule -.14 ·o·r State· -ReguJ.~tibn.· · 
~Mo.;: ··fs, . exceptions to the Hearer's Rep9rt and· written arguments . ~ .. -

,. ther'eto. were filed with -me by the attorneys ~or appellant, _and . . ' 
·.,_--·~1-r1:tten: a_iisw·er'ing argument was 'filed by the atto_rney for responderit·. 

"_. • - ": . ' .· . - i ; - - "' : _- - ' . . - . " ,. - . . '' - - . . . ~ . - _.; \ . ' - . '.-

;, .· ,,. , -, -: r·_-ha-ve carefully: considered tne evidenqe and o_ral · a:r.gument ·: 
: · ·ma.d_e _··by_,. the ·a.tto;rneys_ for· the :respe·cti ve parti~s at the l:J.earing ; .. of· 
. :.the:; appf?al. -· ·I -:have -a.1so :- considered -~appellant 1/s- exceptions . to the 

.. ,H.eare_r' ;s. Jl_epQrt and\:th~ ·w;ri tten arguments .,theteto as well -as the -
'·'Wtitten. answering :argument fi]..ed, by the. at:torney for r_e$pondent.,· 
·::-I~;,coti'¢ur"·in the.·findings:·.artd conclusions. of the Hea_rer ?-nd adopt: 
i":~heJD:-~~a:s .. '· mt; cqnclusions herein• -' " - ! 

~4c~·o_.rd:i~giy,' 'ft :'i's··,.-,··oh--thi.s 2Sth_:day o~f April,' ·i964, 
,. • ' ':. • . • • • ' • ' .. .~ . . . t • ' • 

_ ·:---. --OR-DEHED ·tri~t the· a~tion.:of. respondent- be _and the· sanie. - - . - . 
.. "t~-~-.he~epy--_affirmed: ·,and. 'the appeal ·h_er.~i.n be and the same· is hereby·_· _ 
--:_dismissed; .~hd i t_.-}s -fu_rther .. 

·r,,,, 

. · ,_, · ;_QRDEREb. th~t .. Plen~r·:Y-·Retail- Consumption· Lic_ense c""'.'11, · . , .-
·issed by: the Board .of -commi ssiorters of_. the City of- Union City to · 
n.-E. L. Corp. for -premises 519:..25 Paterson. Plank Road, Unipn Qj_ ty, · 
~e and 'the -_~same i,s hereby suspended for. the baiance of its term, ." 
yiz.~'until -~idhi~ht,·June _30,·1964,: commencing:at 3;00 a.m. · __ , · 
Ttiesday,, __ May 5, 1964;.a_nd.it·.is·further : 

·1 . 
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ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be. and the same ls hereby suspended until 3:00a.m. Monday, 
August 3;· 19640 

.. ·JOSEPH P·~ .t.otm! 
DI·RECTOR 

2"' APPEI,LATE 'DECISIONS .... O.C:l~AN COUNTY. LICENSED BEVEHAGE 
ASSOCIATIO·N V1:i LAKEWOOD and· S'l'AMATO" . , 

Ocean Count.y Licensed· Beverage 
Association, 

Appellant, 

Township Committee of "the 
Township of Lakewood~ and Vito 
Stamato, 

) 

) 

) On Appeal 

) CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

) 

) 

) 
Respondents" 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 
Novins .and O'Connor~ Esqs$~ by Robert Jo Novins, Esq., Attorneys 

. for Appellant 
Albert Spitzer, Esq(j), Attorney for Respondent Township Committee 
Heller & Laiks, Esqs~, by Richard Heller, Esq .. , Attorneys for 

Respondent Vi to -Stama to 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·the Hearer has filed the following Report hereiri:' 

Hearer'~ Report, 

.. · · .. ·. This is an appeal from .the action of respondent Towpship 
" · ·Comm.i t·tee (hereinafter Committee) whereby it granted an appl~ca-

. tion for a plenary retail consumption license to repondent Vi.to 
··· Stamato for premises known as Allaben Hotel~ 501 Monmouth Ave·nue, 

Lakewoodo 

The vote on the.application was three for and two against 
the, grap.,t of the licensee 

.. The Committe.e approved the application for the· said li­
cense under and by.virtue· of the statute authorizing the issuance 
of a new license to the operator of a hotel containing fifty sleep­
ing roomsQ R~So 33gl-12e20e 

Appellant alleges in its petition of appeal that the . 
action of the Committee was erroneous for the following reasons: 

n (a): The proposed premises for which.the contemplated 
license is to be i.sstted does not constltute a 'hotel! 
within' the meaning and definition of the provisions' .. · ... 

;·1_ 
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-. of N .• J oS ~--··. 33.: 1-12 ~ 2.o.· . ._. . ;., ..... -
.. " . ,· 

:· ·· :::~-:,{b):--The·· said·. -premis~s· d:o · npt~ .. have · so . sleeping· ·;rooms·':in: ·/.~ .. :: · · · 
:, < .. ':·~" ~acc_or~ance:·witl1..thede-finitlonof the·sta·tELHousi.ng· .· ·: . .. 

.. , ~od~ .. ;.8:~d: ·,wi:th .:.Township ordina~ces referz:iiig .. ~-9 · ti1:e s.alile • 
. ·,·;hc.f~h~·s:~fd li~'ense iS riotdesignat.ed ;to. s~bse;~Jth~ . 

. ·:':·<.·~:::,,,,. · public ·interest and .:there is .no ;present· neecl ~therefor~ 

•. ~'ed.) The proposed" liceris.e,·· if iS'Sued, wiUservicie·~ clientele 
'not properly .. falling into the.:: category '.of _hot~l guests, · 
· but will>·.ca t~r t.o a t:rans1 en~~· tr ad~·· · .. : ; . _. ·_/ .. 

:, . "·' "(e).. ·T~e sai·d.· pr'emi~es were·. f:~sp~lc·t~d:· ·b; ·th~ Bu.siness ·?11anager, . 
., _ -_·. ~. :' ... arid· Building'.!nspector of: the; :ToWrisbip· of ·Lakewood who . · · 
· '· .· .:repo·:rt.ep. ... d+rectly to ·the .Towns·bipcCornmi tte_e after ·their 

<1nspecti"pn that· the "premises do not contairt"50 legal 
·. sleeping· chamber,s. and 'that.-·.th,e rooms 'were so constituted .. 

· ._.':.;·a~.4.- .. so;:.·er~c.ted · .. 'that·:t~~y,:~cou+d .not be· turned. into livable 
. .-. ···~ _: . .. sl:-eepir-ig· :qµar·ters : bY,:. r'~a-~on·~ of.: ·inadequate ·flo9r· space j. · . ., . 

. . . _': · ... Wi~do,w ... area_,,· -~-~fling: '.he_ighti~>electrical outle.t.s, _-w~ll · · 
:: " .. :. ~:~ constr:ucti.op. .--a~d _q.epth..~3>.f: flo~:)r . belq\\"_ grad~· .·. . 

.,·-. .. ~\~ .. -.... :· ,:·.::".,· ... ;· . .''·/ .... ... ··;-.," ·.,,,'.:~··_ .. ''..'. ".·· '.:,. '<' ,.::_ .... , .... · .·. .· •' . , .. 

· ... n:(.r)<: Tha:t:·, t'he;.·Towshlp -_·camm'itteE!. ·'.was· advised .by· ·1 ts -legai ... - . 
'::~"> '<,. cotjn'flel: that th~y· wer·~·.::c:;~:mri!J-1.tting .'.an -.unlawful. act in .... : 

.. ·:·granting· a. ~·-(h:qtel}" pl.en~ry'. retail · consumpt,ion license ·to_. 
· ":·:th;~· Hotel' A:Ilab.eD: .tri'.. t,ha·~·. th~·· s~-~d hotel. did not . conform·-.. ' 

' .. · ... wi th .. _.the·~ pr·erequisi.t'es.· ··P.eces~ary for ... the obtaining and 

, / ' 1 ~t~a.~;~/f,t~e 
1 ~ote~:' ;}::?~~se.. . . ·•·· ·•·· .··. · .· · • .. · ·.· .. · .•.. ··• 

.. ~(g):·,That~· tne'>.grantirig.,·of'.~: .pl-enary .retail· ~o:.nsumption ;license : 
>:··:·_>for~ a· hotel to the. ·Hotel Allaben is riot in accordance with 

.... ·"·thE!.· .ordinan~es ;:Of;·:th:e. Tqwziship of °Lakewood. or the rules" . " .. 
;;and .regulations ·.of,- the .-Alc~holic· Beverage--Control. '' 

. . . . . . . ·Thi{ ~~s~eis;;fi;~d ~Y t~~ ~especti~e Te~p~~dents ~eriy the 
all·egationa c0ntained . .in"the·pe.t,ition .. of appeal and contend .t;hat.·. 
t:P.e:::·g·~anting· ·Qf the.·:·said- ·11cerl'se to .. respondent licensee was' a law-
fµ~_;;.~~ercis~ .of di~qre:1,o~;~~ste4 in .the .CO~ittee. . . . . 
. · .. ::.· '. ._. · . For_'~:.:the.· purposes,..'.~f"-;.this· ~ppea1··-r shall. initially :¢i_is~ ... ' .. 
:eu.s:s·-..·what I :9onsider··'th:e·:·:most.· 1mpor·tant: ground urged by appellant.,. · 

.·~~--' ... wit,. that_·-,t~e,·qo_~tttee. ·.wa·s: .. ~.wi.thou_t. le,gal authority to· grant ;the 
_:.itciense. in. questi6ri~ .. becau$e .. " several'.:rooms."40 be used for sleeping . · 
, :'quB:r.~ers·-. ·!fait"· .to -meet_:··the··,~_re_quir:ements ... 'o,f <t;tie- New "J.ersey State . 
· ·,Hooq.sing · Code : as" ·adopted arid, tncorpora ted .by the .. -:Township of Lakewood 
1 :\~·ri·:_.an·· -ordinano.e· 'kriowD:: as. >.'!T'he. Hou~ing· ··code"" approved ·on February . . 
··~:l4.E~·196J~.: · Th~ _pertirt$'n.t· ·proyisi·on.s ·of. t.he;·prdihahce are ~.s fol.lows: 

·. 'i),:,~29.0;ir 'T1T~~- T~i'~~ch:~i~r· slla1l:'be. ii~owl18.nd cited as • .. 
) o :, .... ·/ ., .... The Housi-ng-·C.ode-..qf the"· ~ownship of L_ake~ood." 

·:·1w;~~6:r ·.•The,BU1id1n~'~ri~-~~ctbr '.o:f:.'the TOwnslif~ of'takew0od 
, :·> "· ._}" -.:--~· \"be· and .he ·is.· .. ~hereby -.des:tgn~ted· as:. thEL. officer.· to · · · 
' .. ,:'.'. ~ ... >-' ' exercise. the-.~powers. prescrib_ed. by, the -w~thin ordinance·, 

>«.: .. . and he sQall;-serve"in such.capacity without any addi-
s::, ~ .. ~ . ' . ""tional sat:ary o." ,~· ' . . " . . ' ,' ' . ' '.. . . . . 

'{~·:d~ .O 5 . ·.. ~he B~~ld~ ~g .. I n~p ;~{o·~ i S. he~ 0by . aJ tliO d:i ~d . a~d directed. . 
· · · ·· · -·'.<to.· make':in~pections. ·to· .det·ermine·_the··condi:~~on _of. dwe1·1~:·. 

··.in-gs,. qwelli_ng:tiAi·~s./. "rooming· ~nits.;· and ·"p.remise,s. ::J.o.-_ .: "--.. 
. ",ca t~d wi thi-n:, the '.Townshi1» ·or "Lak~wood .. in'.rorder 'tha:t· he:. 

may- perform:_hi:S·.'duty:.-·o.f .. saf.eguardin·g·".the .. ~ealth ·and· ···· 



;·!,, .. 
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. _,safety of the ocqupants .·o:r dwellings a!fd of the general 
:publi:c ~ ·, ~·F6t· .·. ,tf.ie'. 'PU.rpO:s·~:. of· :·making such inspections 
the. Buitding Ins,p~~tor i~ .. here.by au.thqriz~d .. to enter, 

·~~/··:·-.examine~· arte1:~:':'.sU-rvey~· at-~· .. all'··reasonable:· timesi.~ a11 .... 
dwellings, dweii&·rigf'l§.'ni ts;··· rooming. unit's; .. and· ... 

· premiseso The qwn~r or occupant of every dwelling, 
. dwelling .-ufli't) ! and"lr6<?mihg .·unit; or· the person"' in 
charge· ther~of t·' s-ha,~1· give the Building Inspector 
free. aec~ss ·;.~o . such d"t~elling, dwelling unit or rooming 

··unit and its. premis~~·-a:t all reasonable• tif4es for the 
_purpose of =sucn· 1nspectfon,· examination and survey. 
Every occupant of a dwelling or dwelling unit shall 
give the av.mer thereof,· or his agent or. employee_,., ac­
cess ·to any part·.· of :such dwelling 'qr· dwelling ·un:t t, or 
fts ·1premises, · ·a.t all reasonable, times for the purpose 
6f makirig· such ~e~~1rs:or alterations as ~re necessary 

·to' effect compliance with the provisions of the ordi~ 
· .·nance ·or with ariy·'lawful rule or regulation adi')pted 
.:.o·r any lawful o·rder tssued pursua.nt .to ,the provisions 

. r ~ . ~. . ·ot this: .. ordinance.:" · · · 

; '. 

.~ . 

~O' pe~son .. ;shall ·.occ.ii'py ·as ,owner occupant' or rent to 
~na.ther:- _fb;r,. o._ccupanc;Y'. '.ahy 'dwelling :or dwelling unit 
for the 'purpose of l'~vi:ng therein which does not con-

. form to· the prov'isions·' of··the 'New Jersey State Housing 
. ,Code' esta.blished. ;h,.er.epy. as the standard to be used in 

.. · :,- det,ermining :wlJ.ether· .a dwelling i.s safe, sani ta::rY and 
· ·fit for humari ·habi·tation. ''It· · · -, 

,j :.' ' • ••• .... •• • <· • -

. T.he defirii tforis of the pertinent provi s.ion of Section 2 
. of :the Nevi"Jer''s~y State Hous±n.g Code· referred to in' the ordinanc13 
are as follows:· · · · ·,:··, '· '··: · 

: I 

,•,. 

.'Building' shall mean any building or structure, or 
part thereor, us·ed· for human ha bi ta tion, use, or occupancy 

. a·nd1 .includes 'any acces_sary buildings. and appurtenance 
.. belonging· the'reto or usually enjoyed ·therewi then 

R Dwelling 9 shall mean a building or s true tu.re or part 
thereof containing one or more dwelling units .or lodging 

· uni ts o rv · · ·· · ..; · · · · 

· ~·n~ielling Uni t-'g .. : shait mean.· any room or group of rooms or 
.any part 'thereof loc'at.ed wi thi.n a. building and forming a 
·single' -ha bi table urii t ~li th facilities whic'h are used, or 
designated to b~ us»ed' for living, sleeping, cooking, and· 
ea ti hg "' n . · · ' " : .. : ' 

'~abit~ble R6o~' shall m~an a ~oom o~ eh6losed flo6r 
space within· a _dwel,ling unit·used.·or designed: to be usea·· 
·for living.? · sleep'ing, cooking,,. or ea.ting- purp'?ses., ex- . . 
·ciu:d.ihg ·bathro·om~,· ~at-er 9loset .compartment$, laundries; ... 
pantries, foye.fs· or c.omrrruhlcating corridors,,.'· closets~. 
and stor.age spaces e !' · 

Vtodgfng ~I{ouser·-. ~ha:ll. ~mean .~ny building., or that. ,part 
of any 'building_ dont8:in.1,ng ·one or more lodging uni :t.$, 
each of wh.f ch ·~ s r'.ented J)y on.e O'r ·more p'er$ons not-_ 

' re.i~teq .. tq t~~ .o~r1el:'.j~':.. ' .' 

:it·od:gt11g tJni t~ t ·shall m~an a ·.r.ented room ~r · _grohp ··or· rooms,, 
"containing. no ·cookfne: facill'ti'es,, used for liyi1ig· pu+ .. poses 
by a 'separate family·or·group ·or persons living together 
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.<'or by. ·a p.erson,11.yfng ,alon.·e, ·w~.tni_n a bul,lding~ '' 
. . ' . ' . ~ : . ' ' '. 

·" ' : .. " 'The· pertinent .p~ovisfon$·: q(~·.:.Secti<;>n. 11 ot t~e ·said Code· 
("Use and 'O c-Ctipancy .. of Space'') :P~<>v;l·d.~: ·. _ . . . · · · 

"11~1 · Every dwelling unit·. $hall· contain at least 150 
· square feet ol floor flp~ce for the first occupant 
thereof and at least 100: adtli tional square. feet of 
floo"r space for ~very. aq~U- tj.oncil occupant thereof, the 
floor space to be. calculated on the basis of total 
habltable room. area •. · · 

. . . . . 

''11. 2 In ·every dwelling un.i. t of tt4o or morf~ rooms_, every :room 
·occupied for sl8eping. purposes by one occupant shall 
contain at least 70 sqtia.re feet of floor space, and 
every· room occ-upled fpr _sleeping purposes by more than 

·one occupant. shall GOntain at least 50 squar~ feet of 
floor space for ea.ch occ'l).pant tper~of. Notwithstanding 
the.·roregoing, in ev~ry lodging unlt every room occup1ed 
for sleeping purp~ses by on~.Q~cupant shall contain 
at least 80 squar~ feet or· floor space, e.nd every room 

·occupied for sleep.in~ pt.Jrvof;es by more than one 
occupant shall contain at least·6o squa~e feet of floor 
space for each occupant thereQf. 

"11.J At l~ast one-half br··th~·riobr ·ar~a of every habitable 
room shall have a ce!ling height of at l~ast 7 feet. 
The floor area of thai( p~rt of any rOQJll ·where the 

·· · ceiling is less. the.n 5 fe~t ~·.hall not be considered as 
.·part of the floor area in computing the total floor 
area of the room for t~e purpose of determining the 
maximum permissible occupancy thereof. · 

"11~4 No ·room in a dwelling m~y.be used for sleeping if the 
floor level of the room is lower than three and one­
half fe~t below the average grade of the ground adja­
cent to and within 15 feet of the exterior walls of the· 
roomo 

. ''11. 5 ' A room locateq below . .the l~vel of th~ ground but with 
the floor level less than tbr,e and Qne~~alf feet below 
the. average gra~e of the ~:round· adjacent to anct within 
15 feet of the exterior wal1s of the room may be used 
for sleeping provi~ed tha~ th~ wall~ and floor thereof 
in contac.t with the earth n_ave been damp-proofed in · 
accordance with.a method·ap,pJ;'oved by theA.dmin~strative 
Authority; and provided that th~ windows thereof are at 
least 15 feet from the nearest blfilqing or wall," 

William J. Sprinkl~, ·building insp~ct.or of the· Township 
.Qf l;Jakewood, testified that during.the early part of September 
l,963 he was accompanied by Matson Conyevs, sanitary inspector for 
the municipality,. and Grayce Houston, manager of tbe Allaben 

·aotel, on an inspection of the subjec.t pre!Jli~es and, after mea- · 
· surements ·.of seven. rooms located !n th~ basement of the main . 
bui]_ding and two rooms located in the ba.'sement of the adjacent 
building, adyised Mrs .. -Houston th~t the rqoms did not meet the -
requirements . specified in the local. orcUnance,.. Inspector Sprinkle 
further testified that on Thursday, J"anl.lary ~o, 1964, one day-~ 
.Pri~r.to the instant:hearing, he.and lnppec-t;,<;>r Con.yers made an 
inspection of the hotel prem+ses q,ndj .as a .r~suit· th~reof, found 
11 a9me ·of the wooden floors had been removed ·rr9m· _.the rooms 
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bringing .the ceil~ng .he~ght· to .approximately six ~oot-six, bu:t· on 
. the. average,. the flqors were still ·wi thip six foot six .or six -foot 
·four. The· window: 8:re.a ·had not· been in.creased. and pr_im~rily .:the 
·rooms· ~ere the. same· as. they were befor·e .they had. beerr painted • 
. The f~oors · had been painted but as: fa:r. as the other: requirements 
they.· still exist." . He al.so testified," when· cross· examin~d by the 
attorney for" the respondent ;_Stamato, that o_n: December 12, 1963, a-

. certific?-te of oqcupancy had been .issued .. for the adjacent·· building ... 
···after ~ fire escape· had been erected tP,ereon.·: · Thus. two certificates> 
. of occupancy (one r~.r the niai;n and· tpe: other for the adjacent build• 1 

..... 

. ing) were issued; indicating. that the building could be us'ed as a · .. ·. 
hotel. · · i · . · · . · · · · 

_Mat$on Conyers,· sani.tary 1-i:ispector aforementioned, testl- . 
. fied that, when he accompanied Inspector Sprinkle on.two occasions 

.. to the premi.ses now under· consideration, "We inspected -the main . ' 
bµ:J_lding, whi~h ts called the· Allab~n Hotel, and t~e adjoining . , 
bui.lding, which is· called the annex. · And at the time -of our f1rst·· .· .. 

, inspection the main building :P.ad nirie rooms which ·Mrs. :Houston anti.,~ ... ·:. 
·· cipated µsing ·for sleeping roOIJ1S • These ro'oms were· in bad .. condi tlori,.; 
two of them, I -told her right off the bat, she could not use be- . "' 
-cause of the low hanging pipes -- and you bang yoµr head on them 
the moment -yo~. walk in, and they're all cut up _.;.. and· the other 

· seve~ rooms I told he.r w.ould have. to be· ven~il~ted and even to the .·' 
.renovation I wasn't s~re that they would comply because of the c~_il~,-: 

· ing }?.eights a~d" the windows being too -small, but she went ahead aJ1:r-. 
way aP:d·.made the improvements. On our second inspection'the rooms · 
had been cl:eaned. ilp and they mad_e a much better appearance, but they· 

_:,·~still. ~id not comply with .ou;r State Housing Code, and as d:fJ. yester-. 
·. day'3·s inspec.tion they still do not comply in all· the respect::,. n 

-~ ~- . . ... . . . 

$tanl°ey E. Brower, Township Clerk, testified that ·he had. 
issued_:~ mercantile license to the hotel for. fifty..;-ane ·room~. 

, ·:-· . -~ . Grayce Houston, ma~ager of the hotet, testified that 
/"T.he. ro.oms are very clean and they' re freshly painted, they each 

· h~ve a .bed~·a dresser, chair, curtains.through the window, and 
.dt~sser~:~ith·a scarf, portable closet for the hanging of clothes, 
and .. on.the·same floor with these seven,rooms we have a bathroom 
wfth ·a.. b~th. arid. toilet." 

Phil.'ip' Katz, a: .member' 'o{ the Township Committee when the ' 
··lic·e~Se· in .. question was .voted on, testifted that he voted in favor 
-.~hereo.f after ·he· l~arned .from !nspec.tor $prinkle that the nine rooms 
in. que.stion. all c·ontained seventy or mo:r;-·e square feet. He, however, 
asserted -that he was .. aware ·of the fact -that ·the rooms in question .. 
may-,ha.ve been.- a couple;. of' ·inches~ short in. height, and also a couple 
·0£· inches . short ·as · ra·r · a·s. t.he .ground level wa·s concerned, but he 
.:f~l t t~at they' ·had stibstan.tially;:.me-t: t~e:)·r:£:,quirement 'outliffed in 
the· ordinance •. He f\ir:ther testified that;" since Lak:ewood was not a . 
~net.,· commu;nity.·-.and that_· the buildings· are fro_m "forty to perhaps eighty 

.'/y.ears old, .. ·~ t .. c<3:nnot-;lie ._expected. that. they .,c~mply witD. the reqtlisi tes 

.. m:.entfohed in- _the· o;rdiriance" which had been passed· in F.e.bruary 196-3" ... 
,I •• • - "", .- t 1' ,· •• • l t : ", ., .' •' ,'• •' '•• I'• > • 

, ... > ·.The.r~ 'is no- qi.i~s.tion ·but that.,t.he sleeping· ·rooms do not 
:· compty. with· the Housthg. Code· cont'ained ·in the local ordinance... · _ 
. f!pweve.r, :Judge Gaulkin,· ih.Lublirier et al. v, 'Pater~~.QJLet al.u 59 .. · -
· '. .N:'.J·~· Super., 1419 · (1960); stated that the matter of a.: violation of _a ,"· 
·, zon~ng ordinance, buildi.ng codes, heal th· _codes and. the like, would · 
:·not i.ri. .itself· prevent. a· lo'cal issuing authority' from granting <i li~. · 

ciinse' 'to• a. ·particul'ar premis'es but, before the. liquor licensee could· 
:operate the establishxnent~ ·he must coip.ply.with all applicable statutes'~ 
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and· ordinan.ces. :on appeal: :t.o .the,·su;f~nie"court of New J.ersey, 
Justi.·c~. ,_Jaco1Js,· spe~king· ·for the. co1irt~: wfth rE;!ference to an 
alleged ·z:_on+:t1g V.iolatio·n, stated1 {3·3 .N .J •. 42a): .. " · · · 

' ' ••"I'> • ,:. ' • •. ,. • • ' 

' . ·.; 

. "*.**: Iti_.;d~a1·1·ng ·with that· contell,tlon· the Appellate Di ~:tsfon: 
properly. poin~ed .o.ut that the grant of Mr. Hutchins' ·a.p~ · . 
plica~ion would in nowise permit him to·: op.erate in contra­
vention of any applicable zoni.ng provisions; if he ever 
attempts to so operate, relief is ·readi.ly available!. . See 
Garrou v .. Teaneck Tryon ·.Co.,_ ~l.l N .J. "294 (1953) • tf . · ·. . 

Thus it is unnecessary, to consider the ground alleged by ap­
pellant that the Committee should have withheld grant of the 
licens~ until all statutory prerE:!quisi'tes had been met. 

. As_pointed out by ·Director Davis in Bayshore Tavern 
Owners Association et al. v. Sea Bright et al., _Bulletin ·13?.8~, 
I tern 2, the State Limitation Law does no.t define the words .: .. -. 
"sleeping roomsne· It was fotind by th~ Director in that··ca$e . 
that: · · · . · . · 

"*** each of the fully equipped and sizeable -bedrooms 
·established by erection of room-dividers is a sleeping 
room within the meaning and intendment of R.S. 33:1-12 •. 20.'.' 

-Furthermore: 
. '.1 1 

"**-*·that each of the formerly-styled 'Cabana• ro·oms,-· · 
though. somewhat minimal :in furnishing and ·a.c·c·ommodation, 
is sufficiently equipped to·constitute a sleeping room 
within the meaning and i.ntendment of R .. _s. 33: 1-12. 20'. '' 

Hence, so far as the Limitation Law is ·concerned, the emphasis 
is on equipment rather than size, location, fenestration or. 
other considerations~ · 
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·." Divisioh11;c. offi·ces·~ 'for the_ ·purp;ose ·of.· rec·ei.vin{ evidence .. in· con.-
,. formity.:wi~h.the·o:rder (E~hibi·t. ~S-5)·.·: .. · <. :· .. · · ",. ~.:. · _· ·. · · ... 

·;. ·. ·: " " .. ·:When·: the·~m'atte:r _came·~-on for. he.aring~ .·the .. ·attorney for., ther 
D.i vis!on. o~fer.ed ip. .·e.yid~nce ·t11e·. following docu$ents:. a certj_fi ed .. : .. .r ·.'· 

· · copy .. o!\ the· o:r:der O'f Remand; _a· ce·~·tf;fied copy: ·of report of .ch~mical .: 
analf's'is; ... dated· .. Octobe·r. 2·, .. 196~,: ·prepared by .. the Division' ·5 .. · ·. · · · . " 
cheniis'.t Menoth G~ ··.Battista. {now 'd~·ceased), .certified undei~ th~ .. 

! hand and. seal. of· the'. Acting Dire.ctor o~.·the Division on.February. 
13., ... 1964·; .· ~ ~ce.~t.ified .. copy' of. report of ·chemical .. analysis, ~ated 
J~n.uaty 2S, 199,),.made.by Jo~ P..~- Brady; ~hen Division chemist,: 
certified .. µnd'e~ ·the hand and seal· of· the Acting .Director on 
February· 13;, 1964; ··and· a. true copy of the· original· transmi ttq.l 

.. receipt·, showing the bot~l:e;3 ·seized from Hala Corporation. an9. . 
submitted to the-..chemist for 'laboratory. analysis, dated September 

... 2:7, 1962:, ._certifi~d tinde·r .th.e: hand and seal of· the. -Act:j.ng · ·i 

· Direct.o·r .cm.· Feb.ruary·13,· 1964.. · 
\ 

. .. . The'. afor_e~aid dO'CUments were, received · 1n evidence (thE;1' :". <. 
· la~t three· over· the o.bjectio:ri~ o.f .the licensee) a.nd· marked Exf.D,:.bi ts 

.,.. SS-1, .ss~·2;, · s:s·-) ·and_ SS""'.'4 respecti vel.y~ The. Di vision then rested. 
I • . . , ' . ~ ~ 

\ . • • • • • . ,. • • •• ' '. . ' _: ' u .' "· • • : ·i.. . ' 

. .· · .. It·"appears from- the ~record herein :that tne .licensee· was· 
unprepared to adduce any new evidence at_the·hearing herein. and .. 
-th~ t ·the. sole· purpose .of, appearing was to .. se·ek ·a. continuation of 
th~ matter· for· at least twq ·weeks. ·Licensee's. a·ttorney at first 

. wa_nted· copies of Exhibits ss-2·,. SS-:-.:3' and· SS-4 no_twi thstanding the 
; fact. that "he h~d them· in .his file. He theri wanted the. Acting · · 
D~_rec~or to issue .subpoenas· for the appeB:rance· o~ che~is' John · . 
Brady· so that he could cross examine him respecting his peport not­
withst'anding _the fact that he had cross examined him at length at 

. the" prior hearfng;. ;fop the. ·appearance. of former ABC Agent O ,to 
. ';f:urther. pro.ss: examine· him: ~e~rnecting ~criminal charges ·preferred . 
. "against Pini; for· officers· of t;he Union C-ounty Prosecutor's office 
:-. and ·the: Elizabeth· and 'Sayreville. Police Departments to testify " 
· ·re.Sp~ct:lng ,·their. investigation of 'Agent 0' s _.case; ... and for ,federal 
; .. agent~ ·to .. dispu_te some ·~or Agent o• s pr.evious testimo'ny. Licensee's 
, attorney.also stated .. that-he wanted samples.of.-the liquor·in .. ques­

>~-- tiorf"and···uiat·, he -would. get a· chemist to di.sprove the testimony of 
'-"':,chemist. ·:arady and .would bring 1.n -'!an indi-yidual ;Learned in .the 
,>alcoholic beve.rage .trade who ·c·an· testify to the um~ort;h.iness . .and 
·: ·the fact that the report's of Dr~ Battista are. not based lipop sound. 

:r;easoning nor j-q.stification." .... , · ·: '. , ·. . . · · · · · 

. ',· ~~:\ .·•·. :.,:, .:' T~~ .'D~visi~ri1 s: attOr~~y obje~t:ed•·t~ 'anY coritinuilnce of 
: 'lh~ '.m.'at·t-~r, 'and·, .. to exp.edi te'· ~t, :)tipulat~d -~he' following:' 

. ,. ,)it·· Th~: lfr'7isi~n d()es riot \,~~~ its·. findi~g·s Upon formulas 
·,.:;<<' · ·submltte9. to.- ~-t"by d_istillers;·· · · · · ... , " .... 

'(d)' :The ial:ieis o~ t~~ ·bottl.~s ,i;: qu~Stibn do not bear . 
:·'.::;'.>, :: .·anything. other. than.· t~e ·proo:( of· the· alcoholic cont.ent. 

";, .. '.\: ... ··) .:'and the" brand ·:na:me;. .· ·> <: .. _ . ·" ·:: ... · . · i · _ · . · ' ·. · · 

'1'(3)' ,,The bot ties in question liidd t~eil' coiit~nts ·were ··· 
• '.. • . 1clestroy_ed and. are· not. fif:·ex:t~.tence; . ;.. ': .' '. ; .. 

. :fa) .. Since' the iast he~ri~{:ige~f 6 wa~j Eir.rested on a. criminal 
> · ··charge having· to :do with.:.ano:~ne'r _.licensee and that he " 
) ..... · .has .,been bound" over tq.~.~~.the G;i-ai,td ··Jury which has. not as · 

.. , ·.. . yet returned a true ·pf.~l,~".· ·>·/:· ·.. · ' ' 
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.. consider-ing the facts stipulated by the Division's· 
attorney and the fact that I 'indicated .th~t. t·estimony respecting 
the criminal charge preferred against Agent 0 was neither relative 
nor competent evidence,.a.nd considering the fact that the subpoenas 
requested by licensee's attorney could have been in his hands long 
before the dafe of the supplemental hearing had he telephoned or 
written t.he Division ·for them, and considering the other factorf? 
hereinabove referred to, I.~as of the opinion that a contim1ation 

_of the matter for the purposes expressed by licensee's attorney 
would be futile. However, s1nce licensee's attorney was· adamant 
in his contention that the Court, by virtue of the Order of Hemand, 
gave him the right to call the aforesaid witnesses, I was inclined 
to grant his request for a two week continuance and make my rul­
ings respecting the admissioility of their testimony at that time .. 

The Acting Director having been informed of my inten­
tions, the stiphlalions offered by the Division's attorney and the 
fact tha:t the only new evidence which licensee might try to.tntro~ 

-duce would be the criminal charge preferred against Agent 0 re­
s·pecting tha.t agent's subsequent involvement with a different · 
licensee, he saw no reason for.a continua.nee of the hearing and 
so advised me. Complyihg with his prerogative, I then concluded 
the matter. 

Since no additional testimony was offered by the licen­
see, I recommend that the determination of the Acting Director 
entered in.this case on June 25, 1963, remain undisturbed. 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's report and written 
argument in suppor~ thereof were filed.with me by the licensee 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. The licensee's 
prin6ipal contentions ate:(l) that the hearing held on February 17, 
1964, should have been continued to another date in response to its 
motion and (2) that Exhibits SS-2, 3 and 4 were improperly admitted 
into evidence. -

I have carefully considered the entire original and 
remand record herein and, as a result, I concur in, and adopt, 
the findings and conclusions of the Hearer as set forth·in his Supple~ 

. mental Heare.r's Report and shall also adopt his recommendation. 

. . With respect to the denial of licensee• s motion to con-
.. ,.:ti:hue the hearing by the Hearer at the direction of the Acting 
.,Director, it is clear that the Hearer donducts the hearing as the 

.. :agent of the Director, with no independent authority to conduct 
··.·,the ·hearing contrary to the policy or direction of the Director in· 

"whose behalf the Hearer actso Otherwise, the tail would wag the· 
·dog. It is also clear that the licensee appeared at the hearing 
held on February 17, 1964·without any intention of then offeripg 
any evidence, although it had been afforded sufficient notice of 
the hearing. The licensee had not previously requested any post-. 
ponement of the hearing in order that it.might be in a position to 
obtaiJ?. any evidence not<tbe.n:' available. In fact, there is no claim 
.that the evidence that it~no* wishes to produce was not available 
on the date of the hearing. . 

Moreoveri .th~ p~offered evidence concerning Agent O's 



/ 
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arrest. on charges:. no·t 'involving the li.,pensee, upon which the licen­
se.e rel_ies ·as. its principal ground for' the continuance, would not· 

·be: admissible . for the. purpose · ofr~·esta.bli shing "the ·criminal. propen-
·sl ties" .. -- "of·~· the Agent" ~S·. mainta',:1ned ·by. the· 1icensee ~n ·its exceptions 
and./argument.. I also find. the ~1;her urged· ·ground~,, namely, · (1) to 
pro,duce :a ,.chem1·s,t' (Whose i'denti ty has not yet 1b'een disclqsed), (2) to 
prove that no distiller has ·submit.ted ·to the Division the chemical 
formula of its a.lcbholic· bev~rages, and (3) ·to .have an nopporttini ty 
to counterac·tn· tl?-e abo've mentioned Exhibits.SS-.2,3 and 4., did not . 
warrant the grant o~ .a continuance. · : ... 

·. · · As to .the admissibility of the exhibits in question; the 
licensee in its written argument first has ·attacked the constitu­
tionality of R.S. 33:1-37, which authorizes the admission into 
evidence of .certain certificate!S issued by the Director of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. However, it has consistently been held that tp.e 
determination of the consi tuticina.li ty of .an act of the Legisl.ature 
rests exclusi.vely w1 th the Courts. See Schwartz' v •. Ess·ex ·County " 
Board of Taxationtl29·."N:'J~·L;t29(Sup.Ct. 1942), aff'd 130 N.J.L. · 
177 (E. & A. 1943J. · 

It next argues that .the cited statute authorizes only 
· the _certification of findings 'by a ·graduate chemist employed by 
the Division, citing the second sentence of the second.paragraph 

.: of the ·statutory section in question. Howev·er, the preceding sen­
·ten6e specifically pro~ides for the certification of "any facts 
. concerning the records and files" of the Division. I find that 
·the statute is ample authority for the admission into ev~denqe of 
. · all three exhibits. · 

. Under ·the. circumstances, I shall enter an order as 
, recommended by the Hearer. Since the prior order entered herein 
·suspending the license o~ the licensee for· fifty-five days has 
. been stayed by order of the .superior Court,App.el:La.te Division,. 
:pending determination of the appeal herein, no dates may now be 

•. fixed for the effective period of any suspension. 

·:Acc.ordingly,. it is, on this 27th day of April, 1964, 
• '1 . 

..... · . , ORDERED that Ple~ary Retail Consumption License C•27, · 
.i~su.ed. by the Township Commi tte¢ of the Township o·f Pennsauken .. 
' .. to:Ha;L~ .Corporation, t/a ·Montanaro' s, for premises 7400 Crescent 
~,.Blvd~:i :Pennsauken, be and the same· is hereby suspe?ded for fifty~ 

!m/ fui~ ~:i!;J!;t~~e~i1tbe dSJ~~r£~r ~Qg{;r,~~s4;:~U~!0nf i1Jf S~d . 
;.:o('.the:.,pendfp.g appeal. - · · · -.. · 
:·.,-.,· 

.: ... ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DlRECTOR·: 
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4.· DIS.CII~L!NARY PROCEEDI:NGS-: ~ ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED ~·ALLEGED MITIGATION-· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
45 DAYS., .LESS .. 5 .. FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter 6f.Disciplinary 
Proceedirigs against 

Coleman Bros~, Inc~ 
t/a Dreamboat 
43-57 Passaic Street 
Newark, N .. J(i 

Holder of Pleanary Retail Consumption 
License C~283, issued by the Muni­
cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the. City of Newark 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Joseph AQ DVAlessio, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David S~ Piltzer, Esq., Appearing. for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee· pleads !!Q.Il vult to a charge alleging that on 
February 17, 1964, it possessed alc_bholic beverages in thirteen 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their .Gon­
tents, in violation of Rule 1 27 of State Regulation Noe 20~ 

Even assuming, as claimed by the licensee, that the 
bottles were refilled by employees without the knowledge or 
consent of the licensee, this constitutes no defense~ Cedar 
Restaurant & Cafe Co,, Inc! v. Hock, 135 N.,J eL. 156, reprinted in 
Bulletin 748, Item 9~ Nor does it constitute mitigation.warrant­
ing imposition of less than the established minimum penalty 
customarily imposed in similar cases since patrons are defrauded 
to the same extent by being served something other than ordered 
whether the substitution be made with or without the knowledge of 
the licensee. Re,C~A.R~ Corporation, Bull~tin 1560, Item 9~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
forty-five days,-. with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a riet suspension of forty days. Re Santoraj Bulletin 
15.47, rtem 5 0 . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of A~ril, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-283, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Coleman Bros.,, Inc~, t/a Dreamboat,for premises 
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43-57 Passaic, Str~et, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for forty (40) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, May 6, 
1964, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, June 15, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF NUMBERS SLIPS -q 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 EOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

MILDRED EMBERLAND, EXECUTRIX OF 
THE ESTATE OF illiBERTO LIDOLI 

526 Fourth Street 
Union City, N$ J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption . ) 
License C-95, issued by the Board of . 
Commissioners of the City of Union City. ) 
-------------------------------------------

CONCLUSION3 
.AND OHDER. 

Mario M. Polcari, .Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 2, 1964, she possessed and permitted numbers slips on the 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulatlon 
No. 20. 

Absent prior record and since the violation occ1.lrrNl 
previous to my notice of April 27, 1964, to al1 retail li,~ensees 
concerning increased penalties to be imposed in bookmaking_ and 
numbers cases (Bulletin 1560, Item 6), in fairness, the ber~~tofore 
existing minimum penalty will be imposed as in simj_lar cases, 
viz., suspension of license for tw~nty-five days, with remisslon 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty days. Re Ger of sky, Bulletin 14-95, Item 9; Re Tra'i.lnski, 
Bulletin 1555, Item 2. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of May 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consuniption License C-95, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Mildred Emberland, ~xecutrix of the Estate of Umberto 
Lidoli, for premises 526 Fourth Street, Union City, be and .t1e 
same is he~eby. suspended for twenty (20) days, comn;tencing at. 
3 a.m. Wednesday, May 20, 1964, and t·erminating at 3 a.m. 

Tuesday, June 9, 1964. Cl) . ·. {i !.< .. -'-) /) 

&·-.... . ~:.~-- . ; (1 I . ~ I 
· ~os~rtf!~~rdi \>.h c~~~· 

New Jersey State Ub!ia11JW · 


